

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 18-2491, 18-2492

COMMON CAUSE INDIANA and INDIANA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF
COLORED PEOPLE,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

CONNIE LAWSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of
Indiana, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of Indiana, Nos. 1:17-cv-03936-TWP-MPB, 1:17-cv-02897-TWP-MPB
The Honorable Tanya Walton Pratt, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, Jr.
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

KIAN HUDSON
MATTHEW R. ELLIOTT
JULIA C. PAYNE
TIFFANY A. MCCOY
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Defendants/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Appellees Lack Standing To Challenge Indiana’s Voter List Maintenance Law Under the NVRA..... 3

 A. Appellees have not demonstrated a diversion of resources and cannot claim standing in their own right 3

 B. Appellees do not have standing on behalf of their members 9

II. Indiana’s Implementation of Crosscheck Complies with Section 8(d) of the NVRA 12

 A. Appellees tacitly concede that registering to vote in another State is both a request to cancel a previous registration and written confirmation that the voter has changed residence 12

 B. By arguing for a direct-receipt requirement, appellees improperly seek to engraft the NVRA with their preferred reliability test 14

 C. Indiana’s implementation of Crosscheck treats voters uniformly..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	7, 11
<i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , No. 95C174, 1995 WL 532120 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 7, 1995),	22
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	10
<i>Common Cause of Colo. v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Colo. 2010).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Fla. State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Wis. 2014).....	6
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	4, 8
<i>Hope, Inc. v. DuPage Cnty., Ill.</i> , 738 F.2d 797 (7th Cir. 1984)	6, 8
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)	14, 20
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 10

CASES [CONT'D]

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 10

People Organized for Welfare and Emp't Rights (P.O.W.E.R.) v. Thompson,
727 F.2d 167 (7th Cir. 1984) 5

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC,
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) 3

Sandusky Cnty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004) 11

Vill. of Bellwood v. Dwivedi,
895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990) 4

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 9

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)(A) 13, 16, 17, 18

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4) 17

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b) 21

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1) 17, 18

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)(A) 17

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)(B)(ii) 17

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(A) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B) 12

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2) 17, 18

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-1 17

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5(d) 15

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5(d)(1) 15

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5(d)(2) 15

STATUTES [CONT'D]

Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5(e)..... 15, 16, 21
Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-5(f) 21
Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-7 17
Ind. Code § 3-7-38.2-14 17
Ind. Code § 3-7-48-5 10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 13
Indiana Voter Registration Form,
 <https://forms.in.gov/download.aspx?id=9341> (last visited December
 14, 2018)..... 19
S. Rep. No. 103-6..... 13
